
 
Agenda\Planning Applications Committee\13 August 2020 

Page 1 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

Department: Democratic and Electoral Services 

Division:  Corporate  

Please ask for: Eddie Scott 

Direct Tel: 01276 707335 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

    

 
Tuesday, 4 August 2020 

 
To: The Members of the Planning Applications Committee 

(Councillors: Edward Hawkins (Chairman), Victoria Wheeler (Vice Chairman), 
Graham Alleway, Peter Barnett, Cliff Betton, Colin Dougan, Shaun Garrett, 
David Lewis, Charlotte Morley, Robin Perry, Darryl Ratiram, Morgan Rise, 
Graham Tapper, Helen Whitcroft and Valerie White) 

 
In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made. 
 

Substitutes: Councillors Dan Adams, Richard Brooks, Sarah Jane Croke, Paul Deach, 
Sharon Galliford, Ben Leach, Emma-Jane McGrath, John Skipper and Pat Tedder 
 

Site Visits 
 

Members of the Planning Applications Committee and Local Ward Members may 
make a request for a site visit. Requests in writing, explaining the reason for the 
request, must be made to the Development Manager and copied to the Executive 
Head - Regulatory and the Democratic Services Officer by 4pm on the Thursday 
preceding the Planning Applications Committee meeting. 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held virtually on Thursday, 13 
August 2020 at 7.00 pm.  The agenda will be set out as below.  

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded and live streamed on 

https://www.youtube.com/user/SurreyHeathBC 
 

Yours sincerely 
 

Ti
[...]
D on 18 June 2020 

+ Cllr Edward Hawkins (Chairman)
+ Cllr Victoria Wheeler (Vice Chairman) 

+
+
-
+
-
+
-

Cllr Graham Alleway
Cllr Peter Barnett
Cllr Cliff Betton
Cllr Colin Dougan
Cllr Shaun Garrett
Cllr David Lewis
Cllr Charlotte Morley

+
+
+
+
+
+

Cllr Robin Perry
Cllr Darryl Ratiram
Cllr Morgan Rise
Cllr Graham Tapper
Cllr Helen Whitcroft
Cllr Valerie White

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

Substitutes:  Cllr Paul Deach (in place of Cllr Shaun Garrett)

Members in Attendance: Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans, Cllr David Mansfield, 
Cllr Alan McClafferty, Cllr Emma McGrath and 
Cllr Pat Tedder

Officers Present: Sarita Bishop, Duncan Carty, Jessica Harris-Hooton,  
Jonathan Partington and Eddie Scott

4/P Minutes of Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2020 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chairman. 

5/P Application Number: 19/2182 - 24 Park Avenue, Camberley, Surrey, GU15 
2NG

The application was for the demolition of existing dwelling and garage and erection 
of 4 detached dwellings with associated access, parking and landscaping.

The application would have normally been determined under the Council's 
Scheme of Delegation. However, it had been referred for Committee determination 
 by the Executive Head of Regulatory.

Members were advised of the following updates on the application: 

“ Correction 

Delete “be” from the first sentence of paragraph 7.4.2

Amended proposal (paragraphs 4.4, 7.4.7)

Public Document PackPage 3

Agenda Item 2 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\18 June 2020

The applicant has submitted amended plans to provide an extended link between 
the garage and Unit 2 to facilitate the provision of a front door and entrance hall.  
An additional stairwell window is proposed at first floor in the west elevation 
overlooking Unit 1.  These plans have been accepted as they are not considered 
to have a material impact on the submitted scheme. Reason for refusal 1 has been 
amended accordingly (se
[...]
ed to seek further 
evidence and clarification in respect of the personal circumstances in 
relation to the applicant’s grandson. 
Note 1 

Page 10



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\18 June 2020

A roll call vote was taken and the voting in relation to the application was as 
follows: 

Voting in favour of the proposal to defer the application:

Councillors Peter Barnett, Paul Deach, Colin Dougan, Edward Hawkins, 
David Lewis, Robin Perry, Darryl Ratiram, Morgan Rise, Victoria Wheeler, 
Helen Whitcroft and Valerie White. 

Voting against the recommendation to defer the application:

Councillors Graham Alleway and Graham Tapper. 

 
9/P Review of Exempt Items

The Planning Committee reviewed the reports which had been considered at the 
meeting following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information. It was agreed that the relevant reports 
would remain exempt.
 

Chairman 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\16 July 2020

Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 16 July 2020 

+ Cllr Edward Hawkins (Chairman)
+ Cllr Victoria Wheeler (Vice Chairman) 

+
+
+
+
+
+
+

Cllr Graham Alleway
Cllr Peter Barnett
Cllr Cliff Betton
Cllr Colin Dougan
Cllr Shaun Garrett
Cllr David Lewis
Cllr Charlotte Morley

+
+
+
+
+
+

Cllr Robin Perry
Cllr Darryl Ratiram
Cllr Morgan Rise
Cllr Graham Tapper
Cllr Helen Whitcroft
Cllr Valerie White

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

Members in Attendance: Cllr Rodney Bates, Cllr Richard Brooks, Cllr David 
Mansfield, Cllr Alan McClafferty, Cllr Emma McGrath, 
Cllr Pat Tedder.

Officers Present: Ross Cahalane, Jessica Harris-Hooton, Jonathan Partington 
and Eddie Scott 

10/P Minutes of Previous Meeting

It was agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2020 would be 
considered at t
[...]
he 
greenspace proposed as part of the indicative landscaping plan be retained and 
not be used for the purposes of parking. A similar informative was also added to 
the officer’s recommendation to instruct the use of bollards to provide protection to 
the greenspace.

The officer recommendation to grant the application was proposed by Councillor 
Graham Tapper, seconded by Councillor Cliff Betton and put to the vote and 
carried. 

RESOLVED that 
I. application 20/0090 be granted subject to the conditions in the 

officer report, a Section 106 agreement and the additional 
informatives; and 

II. The final wording of the additional informatives be delegated to 
the Executive Head of Regulatory in consultation with the 
Chairman, Vice Chairman of the Planning Applications Committee 
and the relevant Ward Councillors. 

Note 1 
It was noted for the record that Councillor Valerie White had been contacted by 
various members of the public in respect of the application. 

Note 2 
A roll-call vote was conducted and voting on the application was as follows: 

Voting in favour of the officer recommendation to grant the application:

Councillors Cliff Betton, Colin Dougan, Shaun Garrett, Edward Hawkins, David 
Lewis, Charlotte Morley, Robin Perry, Darryl Ratiram, Morgan Rise, Graham 
Tapper.

Page 14



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\16 July 2020

Voting against the officer recommendation to grant the application:

Councillors Graham Alleway, Peter Barnett, Victoria Wheeler, Helen Whitcroft 
and Valerie White. 

Chairman 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 

 

19/2074/FFU Reg. Date  3 December 2019 Lightwater 

 

 

 LOCATION: Land Adj. , Guildford Road, (South Of The M3), Lightwater, GU19 

5NT 

 PROPOSAL: Proposed Gypsy/Traveller site (two pitches) comprising the siting 

of two mobile homes, two touring caravans, the erection of two 

day rooms, hard standing and landscaping (part-retrospective) 

 TYPE: Full Planning Application 

[...]
 of the date of this 

permission. 
  
 Reason: To prevent an accumulation of unimplemented planning permissions and in 

accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended 
by Section 51(1) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 2. The Use hereby approved relates to the following plans:  
  
 Proposed site plan (Drawing No. J003396 - CD03 Rev A); 
 Proposed day room floor plans, elevations and roof plan (Dwg No: J003365-DD04) - 

both received on 21 November 2019; 
 Location plan (Dwg No: J003365-CD01 Rev B) - received on 28 November 2019.  
  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning and as 

advised in ID.17a of the Planning Practice Guidance. 
  
 
 3. The site shall only be occupied by no more than two gypsy pitches, each comprising no 

more than one mobile home, one tourer caravan and one day room. 
  
 Reason: In order not to prejudice the openness of the countryside or visual amenities 

and to accord with Policies CP1, CP2 and DM9 of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy and 
Development Management Policies 2012 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
 4. Notwithstanding the submitted proposed site plan (Drawing No. J003396 - CD03 Rev 

A), no development or soft or hard landscaping works shall take place until a further 
proposed site plan is submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  This plan shall include the following: 

  
 a) Proposed location and specification of a physical barrier between the application 

site and the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area 400m buffer zone; 
 b) Proposed location of any other walls, fences or access features; 
 c) Precise areas of hard standing to be removed and retained - ensuring that no hard 

standing is within the above buffer zone; 

Page 26



 

 d) Location and species of all retained and proposed planting. Replacement planting 
species shall be of native provenance, and; 

 e) Details of the measures to be taken to protect existing features during the 
construction of the development. 

  
 The above details shall be carried out as approved and implemented prior to first 

occupation. Any landscaping which, within 5 years of the completion of the 
landscaping scheme,  dies, becomes diseased, is removed, damaged or becomes 
defective in anyway shall be replaced in kind.  

  
 Reason: To preserve and enhance the visual amenities of the locality and to avoid 

adverse impacts on the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area, in accordance 
with Policies CP14 and DM9 of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy and Development 
Management Policies 2012 and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 5. No development shall commence until a Reasonable Avoidance Measures Document, 

written by a suitably qualified ecologist, is submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. This Document shall identify how the proposed ecology 
mitigation and enhancement measures are to be maintained and secured, including 
likely presence of reptiles.  

  
 Reason: To conserve and enhance biodiversity and legally protected species and 

landscapes, in accordance with Policy CP14 of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy and 
Development Management Policies 2012 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
 6. (i) Development shall not begin until a scheme to deal with contamination of the site 

has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
 (ii) The above scheme shall include :- 
  
 (a) a contaminated land desk study and suggested site assessment methodology; 
 (b) a site investigation report based upon (a); 
 (c) a remediation action plan based upon (a) and (b); 
 (d) a "discovery strategy" dealing with unforeseen contamination discovered during 

construction; 
 (e) a "validation strategy" identifying measures to validate the works undertaken as a 

result of (c) and (d), and; 
 (f) a verification report appended with su
[...]
l Protection Area) of the South East Plan 2009 (as saved) in relation to the 
provision of contribution towards Strategic Access Management and Monitoring 
(SAMM) measures, in accordance with the requirements of the Surrey Heath Borough 
Council's Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Avoidance Strategy 
Supplementary Planning Document 2019. 

  
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



20/0480/FFU
23 Jul 2020

Planning Applications

Land East Of Penny Cottage Bagshot Road
Chobham Woking Surrey GU24 8SJ 

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Surrey Heath Borough Council 100018679 2020

Application
number

Scale @ A4

Date

Address

Title

Author: DEVersion 5

Creation of a 2 pitch Gypsy/Traveller site
comprising the siting of 1 mobile home and 1

touring caravan per pitch and associated works
and access.

Proposal

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



20/0480 – LAND TO THE EAST OF PENNY COTTAGE, BAGSHOT ROAD, CHOBHAM 
 
Location plan  
 

 
 
 
Proposed Site Plan 
 

 
 

Page 53



Site photos 
 
Application site (as existing/proposed) 
 

 
 

 
 
Application site (former appearance) 
 

 
 Page 54



 

 

20/0279/FFU Reg. Date  17 April 2020 Mytchett & Deepcut 

 

 

 LOCATION: Deepcut Business Centre, 123-127 Deepcut Bridge Road, 

Deepcut, Camberley, Surrey, GU16 6SD,  

 PROPOSAL: Erection of 3 x 3-bedroom terraced dwellings with associated 

parking and amenity space. 

 TYPE: Full Planning Application 

 APPLICANT: Fraser & Barry Shorey & Woods 

 OFFICER: Miss Patricia Terceiro 

 

This application would normally be determined under the Council's Scheme of 
Delegation, however, it is being reported to the Planning Applications Committee at the 
request of Cllr. Helen Whitcroft due to concerns regarding overdevelopment, mass and 
scale of the development and being out of keeping with the streetscene.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to conditions 
 
1.0 SUMMARY   

1.1 Full planning application is sou

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\13 August 2020 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held at 
Virtually - Public Meeting on 13 August 
2020  

 
 + Cllr Edward Hawkins (Chairman) 
 + Cllr Victoria Wheeler (Vice Chairman)  
 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Graham Alleway 
Cllr Peter Barnett 
Cllr Cliff Betton 
Cllr Colin Dougan 
Cllr Shaun Garrett 
Cllr David Lewis 
Cllr Charlotte Morley 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+
+ 
+ 

Cllr Robin Perry 
Cllr Darryl Ratiram 
Cllr Morgan Rise 
Cllr Graham Tapper 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft 
Cllr Valerie White 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
 
Members in Attendance: Cllr Rodney Bates, Cllr Paul Deach,  

Cllr David Mansfield, Cllr Emma McGrath and  
Cllr Pat Tedder 

 
Officers Present: Ross Cahalane, Duncan Carty, Michelle Fielder,  

Gavin Ramtohal, Patricia Terceiro,  and Eddie Scott 
 
 

12/P  Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 
The sets of minutes of the meetings held on 18 June 2020 and 16 July 2020 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

13/P  Application Number: 19/2074 - LAND ADJ. GUILDFORD ROAD (SOUTH OF 
THE M3), LIGHTWATER, GU19 5NT 
 
The application was for a proposed Gypsy/Traveller site (two pitches) comprising 
the siting of two mobile homes, two touring caravans, the erection of two day 
rooms, hard standing and landscaping (part-retrospective). 
 
The application would have normally been determined under the Council's 
Scheme of Delegation, however, it had been called-in by Councillor Rebecca 
Jennings-Evans on the basis of concerns raised by local residents and potential 
environmental impact on a Special Protection Area. 
 
Members were advised of the following updates on the application: 
 

“Correction 

Section 7.3.14 of the agenda report should refer to a “buffer zone”. 

 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\13 August 2020 

Proposed conditions 

The applicant has proposed that in place of “No development shall commence”, 
the proposed conditions be reworded such that they treat the development as 
though it were retrospective – i.e. “Within X weeks of the date of this permission”. 

The applicant has argued that rewording the conditions as such would enable the 
development to “commence” in the form of the applicants moving back onto the 
site, but allowing for no further works until the details are submitted are approved, 
and argues that this is a sensible approach to take giving consideration to the 
current accommodation situation for the applicants. 

The applicant would however accept the pre-commencement conditions as they 
are, should these alternatively worded conditions require further consideration by 
members of the Committee. 

 

Officer comment 

The conditions should remain as pre-commencement or pre-occupation as 
outlined, as due to the site’s location near to major roads and the SPA, issues 
such as landscaping, contamination and noise levels are fundamental to the 
acceptability of the scheme, and would therefore be at the heart of any planning 
permission if granted.  

 

Additional consultation response 

The Council’s Arboricultural Officer has raised no tree or landscape related 
objections. The Arboricultural Officer has however commented that due to the 
progressive presence of Oak Processionary Moth within the eastern sector of the 
Borough, Oaks should not be planted as part of the proposed landscaping and 
replanting. Scots Pine and Birch are represented within the area and should be 
primarily considered. Rhododendron ponticum is present throughout the adjacent 
wooded sectors and presents a pernicious issue with regards to the future of these 
areas. This should ideally be managed as part of the broader landscape 
management of the site. 

 

Officer comment 

In order to reflect the above comments, Condition 4 (p26) is proposed to be 
reworded as highlighted below: 

Notwithstanding the submitted proposed site plan (Drawing No. J003396 - CD03 
Rev A), no development or soft or hard landscaping works shall take place until a 
further proposed site plan is submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  This plan shall include the following: 

a) Proposed location and specification of a physical barrier between the 
application site and the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area 400m 
buffer zone; 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\13 August 2020 

b) Proposed location of any other walls, fences or access features; 

c) Precise areas of hard standing to be removed and retained - ensuring that no 
hard standing is within the above buffer zone; 

d) Location and species of all retained and proposed planting. Replacement 
planting species shall be of native provenance, excluding any Oak species;  

e) Details of the measures to be taken to protect existing features during the 
construction of the development, and; 

f) A Landscape Management Plan, including management timescales and 
maintenance schedules for all landscape areas, to include the identified 
presence of Rhododendron ponticum within the whole site under control of 
the applicant.  

Reason: To preserve and enhance the visual amenities of the locality and to avoid 
adverse impacts on the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area, in 
accordance with Policies CP14 and DM9 of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy and 
Development Management Policies 2012 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 

The following additional condition is proposed, to secure  the implementation and 
retention of the approved landscaping details: 

Additional planning condition: 

All hard and soft landscaping works shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details within the first planting season following the first occupation of 
the site.  

Any trees or plants, which within a period of five years of commencement of any 
works in pursuance of the development die, are removed, or become seriously 
damaged or diseased shall be replaced as soon as practicable with others of 
similar size and species, following consultation with the Local Planning Authority, 
unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation. 

Reason: To preserve and enhance the visual amenities of the locality in 
accordance with Policy DM9 of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy and Development 
Management Policies 2012. 

 

Agenda report 

Paragraph 4.3, p18 

For clarity, the definition of “gypsies and travellers”, as set out in Annex 1 of the 
PPTS is as follows: 

Persons of nomadic habit of life whatever their race or origin, including such 
persons who on grounds only of their own or their family’s or dependants’ 
educational or health needs or old age have ceased to travel temporarily, but 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\13 August 2020 

excluding members of an organised group of travelling showpeople or circus 
people travelling together as such. 

Accordingly, Condition 3 is proposed to be reworded as highlighted below: 

The site shall be occupied by no more than two gypsy pitches, each comprising no 
more than one mobile home, one tourer caravan and one day room. In addition 
the accommodation hereby approved shall only be occupied by persons 
meeting the definition of  “gypsies and travellers”, as defined in Annex 1 of 
Planning Policy for Traveller Sites 2015 (or any planning policy statement 
replacing or superseding that statement).  

Reason:  

To ensure the approved  gypsy pitches are retained for their designated 
purpose  in perpetuity and to protect the countryside and visual amenity of 
the area and  to accord with Policies CP1, CP2, CP7, DM6 and DM9 of the 
Surrey Heath Core Strategy and Development Management Policies 2012, 
the National Planning Policy Framework and the Planning Policy for 
Traveller Sites. 

 

Paragraph 7.7, p24-25 

Condition 5 (p27) is proposed as recommended by Surrey Wildlife Trust (SWT) to 
provide mitigation and enhancement measures to cover the likely presence of 
reptiles. This condition can be reworded as highlighted below to clarify that the 
additional ecological measures required by this condition, once agreed, will have 
to be implemented, maintained and secured: 

No development shall commence until a Reasonable Avoidance Measures 
Document, written by a suitably qualified ecologist, is submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority, with the agreed mitigation and 
enhancement measures implemented and then maintained and secured in 
accordance with the agreed Document. This Document shall include the 
proposed ecology mitigation and enhancement measures for the likely 
presence of reptiles.  

Reason: To conserve and enhance biodiversity and legally protected species and 
landscapes, in accordance with Policy CP14 of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy 
and Development Management Policies 2012 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 

An additional planning condition is proposed as follows, to ensure compliance with 
the mitigation and enhancement measures as recommended in the submitted 
Preliminary Ecological Appraisal: 

Additional planning condition: 

The development hereby approved shall be undertaken in accordance with all the 
avoidance, mitigation and enhancement actions within Section 5 of the Preliminary 
Ecology Appraisal (David Archer Associates, November 2020). Any external 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\13 August 2020 

lighting installed on this development shall comply with the recommendations of 
the Bat Conservation Trusts' document entitled "Bats and Lighting in the UK - Bats 
and The Built Environment Series".    

Reason: To conserve and enhance biodiversity and legally protected species in 
accordance with Policy CP14A of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy and 
Development Management Policies 2012 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2019. 

 

The recommended mitigation and enhancement measures include: protection of 
the woodland edge; replanting of native specimens of local provenance; restriction 
of light spill towards woodland areas; control of rhododendron, and; installation of 
bird and bat boxes.  

 

Paragraph 7.8, p25 

The SANG contribution would be £19,824.00 and the SAMM contribution would be 
£1,988.28. The applicant is willing to secure this by means of a Section 106 legal 
agreement.  

 

Section 10.0 - Recommendation 

Accordingly, the recommendation in Section 10 is altered as follows: 

GRANT subject to a legal agreement to secure the contributions towards SANG 
and SAMM, and the following conditions: 

[…] 

In the event that a satisfactory legal agreement has not been completed by 30 
September 2020, or any other period as agreed with the Executive Head of 
Regulatory, the Executive Head of Regulatory be authorised to REFUSE for the 
following reason: 

1. In the absence of a completed legal agreement under section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990, the applicant has failed to comply with Policy 
CP14 of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy and Development Management Policies 
Document 2012; and, Policy NRM6 (Thames Basin Heath Special Protection 
Area) of the South East Plan in relation to the provision of contribution towards 
Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG) and Strategic Access 
Management and Monitoring (SAMM) measures, in accordance with the 
requirements of the Surrey Heath Borough Council's Thames Basin Heaths 
Special Protection Area Avoidance Strategy Supplementary Planning Document 
2019.” 

 

The officer recommendation to grant the application was proposed by Councillor 
Morgan Rise, seconded by Councillor Cliff Betton and put the vote and carried.  



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\13 August 2020 

RESOLVED that application 19/2074 be granted subject to the 
conditions in the officer report and updates. 

  
Note 1   
A roll call vote was conducted and the voting in relation to the application 
was as follows: 
 
Voting in favour of the recommendation to grant the application: 
 
Councillors Graham Alleway, Peter Barnett, Cliff Betton, Colin Dougan, 
Shaun Garrett, Edward Hawkins, David Lewis, Charlotte Morley, Darryl 
Ratiram, Morgan Rise, Graham Tapper, Victoria Wheeler, Helen Whitcroft 
and Valerie White. 

 

14/P  Application Number: 20/0480 - LAND TO THE EAST OF PENNY COTTAGE, 
BAGSHOT ROAD, CHOBHAM 
 
The application was for the creation of a 2 pitch Gypsy/Traveller site comprising 
the siting of 1 mobile home and 1 touring caravan per pitch and associated works 
and access. 
 
The application would have normally been determined under delegated authority.  
However, the application had been called-in by Councillor Graham Alleway. 
 
Members were advised of the following updates on the application: 
 
“The SAMM and SANG contributions required for this proposal are £3,408.48 and 
£33,984, respectively.” 
 
As the application had triggered the Council’s Public Speaking Scheme, a speech 
written by an objector to the application was read out by the Democratic Services 
Officer. The objector wished to remain anonymous for the purposes of public 
speaking. 
 
The officer recommendation to refuse the application was proposed by Councillor 
Helen Whitcroft and seconded by Councillor Victoria Wheeler. 

 
RESOLVED that application 20/0480 be refused. 
 

 Note 1  
It was noted for the record that Councillors Victoria Wheeler and Graham 
Alleway had been in communication with neighbours to the site.   
 
Note 2   
A roll call vote was conducted and the voting in relation to the application 
was as follows: 
 
Voting in favour of the recommendation to refuse the application: 

 
Councillors Graham Alleway, Peter Barnett, Cliff Betton, Colin Dougan, 
Shaun Garrett, Edward Hawkins, David Lewis, Charlotte Morley, Darryl 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\13 August 2020 

Ratiram, Morgan Rise, Graham Tapper, Victoria Wheeler, Helen Whitcroft 
and Valerie White. 

 
15/P  Application Number: 20/0279 - DEEPCUT BUSINESS CENTRE, 123-127 

DEEPCUT BRIDGE ROAD, DEEPCUT, CAMBERLEY, SURREY, GU16 6SD 
 
The application was for the erection of 3 x 3-bedroom terraced dwellings with 
associated parking and amenity space. 
 
The application would have normally been determined under the Council's 
Scheme of Delegation, however, it had been reported to the Planning Applications 
Committee at the request of Councillor Helen Whitcroft due to concerns regarding 
overdevelopment, mass and scale of the development and being out of keeping 
with the street scene. 
 
Members were advised of the following updates on the application: 
 

“Corrections 

Condition 2 should read as: 

The proposed development shall be built in accordance with the following 
approved plans, unless the prior written approval has been obtained from the 
Local Planning Authority. 

-Drawing no FLU.803.HS.02 rev T- proposed site plan, received 13 August 2020 

-Drawing no FLU.803.HS.04 rev G -Plots 1 & 3 Floor Plans & Elevations, received 
22 April 2020 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning and as 
advised in ID.17a of the Planning Practice Guidance. 

 

Condition 7 should read as: 

The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless and until 
space has been laid out within the site in accordance with the approved plan 
FLU.803.HS.04 for vehicles to park and turn so that they may enter and leave the 
site in forward gear. Thereafter the parking and turning areas shall be retained and 
maintained for their designated purposes at all times. 

Reason: To ensure the provision of on-site parking accommodation and turning 
area and to accord with Policies CP11 and DM11 of the Surrey Heath Core 
Strategy and Development Management Policies 2012. 

 

Informative  

10 – The applicant is advised that no bins shall be kept in the front of the building”. 
 
It was noted for the record that there were some typographical errors in relation to 
the spelling of Woodend Road in the officer report.   



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\13 August 2020 

 
As the application triggered the Council’s Public Speaking Scheme, Mr Fraser 
Shorey, the applicant, sent in a video-recorded public speaking speech in support 
of the application which was played to the Committee. Mr Alan Barnard sent in a 
written public speaking speech in objection to the application, which was read out 
by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Members had concerns in respect of potential overbearing from the proposal on 6 
Blackdown Road. As a result it was agreed to amend the existing conditions to the 
officer’s recommendation to require walls facing 6 Blackdown road, to be rendered 
white or magnolia to mitigate any such impacts. 
 
Moreover there were also reservations on the impact that the proposal may have 
on nearby residential amenity including the loss of privacy. Consequently existing 
proposed conditions were amended to secure a landscape scheme that further 
comprises details of the new fences and fences to be replaced around the 
perimeter of the site.  
 
The officer recommendation to grant the application was proposed by Councillor 
Edward Hawkins, seconded by Cliff Betton and put to the vote and carried.  
 

RESOLVED  
I. that application 20/0279 be granted subject to the conditions in 

the officer report and updates, and the additional conditions; 
II. the proposed conditions be finalised by the Executive Head of 

Regulatory after consultation with the Chairman and Vice 
Chairman of the Planning Applications Committee. 

 
Note 1 
It was noted for the record that: 

I. A Committee Site Visit had taken place on the application.  
II. Councillors Helen Whitcroft and Morgan Rise: 

a. had been in both verbal and written correspondence with local 
residents on the application and 

b. had written to local residents asking their opinions on the 
application; 

c. however they had not expressed an opinion on the 
application. 

 
Note 2 
A roll call vote was taken and the voting in relation to the application was as 
follows:  
 
Voting in favour of the recommendation to grant the application: 
 
Councillors Cliff Betton, Colin Dougan, Shaun Garrett, Edward Hawkins, 
David Lewis, Charlotte Morley, Robin Perry, Darryl Ratiram, Graham 
Tapper and Valerie White.   
 
Voting against the recommendation to grant the application:  
 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\13 August 2020 

Councillors Graham Alleway, Morgan Rise, Victoria Wheeler and Helen 
Whitcroft. 
 
Voting in abstention on the recommendation to grant the application:  
 
Councillor Peter Barnett. 
 

16/P  Application Number: 20/0222 - 30 BOLDING HOUSE LANE, WEST END 
GU18 5RH 
 
The application was for a single storey front extension and part-two storey, part-
single storey side and rear extension following demolition of existing garage. 
 
The application would normally have been determined under the Council's 
Scheme of Delegation, however, it had been called-in by Councillor Graham 
Alleway due to concerns regarding impact on the character of the area and 
neighbouring amenity. 
 
As a result of concerns in respect of overdevelopment, a condition was added to 
the officer recommendation to restrict any second floor accommodation in the loft 
space hereby approved.  
 
The officer recommendation to grant the application was proposed by Councillor 
Cliff Betton, seconded by Councillor Robin Perry and put to the vote and carried.  
 

RESOLVED  
I. that application 20/0222 be granted subject to the conditions in 

the officer report and the additional condition; and 
II. The wording of the additional condition be delegated to the 

Executive Head of Regulatory in consultation with the Chair and 
Vice Chair of Planning Applications Committee.  

 
Note 1   
A roll call vote was conducted and the voting in relation to the application 
was as follows: 
 
Voting in favour of the recommendation to grant the application: 
 
Councillors Cliff Betton, Colin Dougan, Shaun Garrett, Edward Hawkins, 
David Lewis, Charlotte Morley, Darryl Ratiram, Morgan Rise, Graham 
Tapper, Victoria Wheeler, Helen Whitcroft and Valerie White. 
 
Voting against the recommendation to grant the application: 
 
Councillors Graham Alleway and Peter Barnett. 
 

17/P  Application Number: 19/2277-  21 RIVERMEAD ROAD CAMBERLEY GU15 
2SD 
 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\13 August 2020 

The application was for the erection of a part two storey side / rear extension with 
a part single storey side extension and the erection of a detached outbuilding to 
the rear to serve as an annex, all following demolition of existing detached garage. 
 
 The application would have normally been determined under the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation, however, the applicant’s agent was an employed officer of 
Surrey Heath Borough Council. As such, at the request of the Executive Head of 
Regulatory, the application had been referred to the Planning Applications 
Committee for transparency purposes. 
 
The officer recommendation to grant the application was proposed by Councillor 
Cliff Betton and seconded by Councillor Robin Perry.  
 

Note 1   
A roll call vote was conducted and the voting in relation to the application 
was as follows: 
 
Voting in favour of the recommendation to grant the application: 
 
Councillors Peter Barnett, Cliff Betton, Colin Dougan, Shaun Garrett, 
Edward Hawkins, David Lewis, Charlotte Morley, Darryl Ratiram, Morgan 
Rise, Graham Tapper, Victoria Wheeler, Helen Whitcroft and Valerie White. 
 
Voting against the recommendation to grant the application: 
 
Councillor Graham Alleway. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  


